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A Study on Cognition about Personal Broadcasting

Yong-Whan Lee*

Abstract

Personal media centered on blogs, Twitter, and Facebook has opened up a personal broadcasting

area while meeting platforms such as YouTube and Africa TV. Due to the many advantages and

disadvantages of personal

broadcasting, a study on it was

necessary and statistical survey was

conducted. The study conducted opinion survey of 118 university students on personal broadcasting.

As a result, we are getting news using smartphones and mainly watching videos through YouTube,

and watching videos type in the order of games, music videos and sports. Satisfaction rate of video

was 72.4%, 80.2% of survey did not use paid services, experiences about personal broadcasting was

96.6% and 90.5% of survey the prospect of person broadcasting of the opinion that “it will be

expanded”. The first thing we want to be improved in personal broadcasting is the prevention of

abusive language and hate speech. Second, we were reluctant to sensational content. Third, the

survey results are the improvement of excessive advertising.

» Keyword: Personal Broadcasting, MCN(Multi Channel Networks), Creator, Survey
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Table 1. Detailed Configuration of Questionnaire
Q Survey Contents Detail
Q1 Gender classification Male, female
Q2 Major Humanities and Social Sciences, Engineering, Art
Q3 Media to get news TV, Radio, Newspaper, Magazine, Computer, Smart Phone, etc.
Q4 Time to watch TV on a day Less than 1 Hour, 1 to less than 2 Hour, 2 Hour or over, No watch
Q5 What do you use the video for? Youtube, Naver TV, facebook, tving, pooq, instagram, café, blog, etc.
Q6 What is the most popular video? Q/Cdrama, Sports, Game Music, Entertainment Beauty, Fashion, Education,
Q7 How many hours a day do you watch a video? Less than 15 minutes, 30 minutes,1 hour,2 hour, 2 hour or over, No watch
Q8 How satisfied are you with your videos? Very satisfied, Somewhat satisfied, Neutral, Somewhat dissatisfied, Very
dissatisfied
Q9 Use Paid Services for Video Frequent Use, A little Use, Do not Use
Q10 Have you seen a single—person broadcast? Yes, No
Q11 Future of 1 person broadcasting Enlargement, Reduction
Q12 Used medium (1 person broadcasting) Youtube, Facebook, Africa TV, V app, Naver TV, etc.
Q13 What is your favorite personal broadcast? MukBang/ CookBang, GAME, BEAUTY, Talk/ CamBang, etc.
Q14 Is single-person broadcasting positive/negative? Positive, Negative
Q5 Reason to think positive Can make your own broadcast, Easy to communicate with others, Can make
money, Meet the new Content
Q16 Future of 1 Person Broadcasting Develop Very Much, Develop, Neutral, Not Develop, Not Develop Very Much
Q17 Want to fix Something Sgﬁtih etvzords, Suggestive content, Ad overflow Infringement of portrait

[1l. Main subject
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Table 2. Statistical values such as mean, standard deviation,

?il::]s Division Number Sum Average Variance
Art 47 54 1.148936 0.12951
RNMENITE e 22 61 2.772727 | 1.707792

Q15 Social Sciences
Engineering 49 105 2.142857 1.291667
Art 44 113 2.568182 1.646406
Humanities and 16 31 1.9375 | 0.595833

1 Social Sciences
Qe Engineering 47 95 2.021277 0.586494
Art 45 83 1.844444 0.361616

Hum.amtle.s and 20 46 53 18

Q17 Social Sciences
Engineering 49 85 1.734694 0.865646
Art 55 98 1.781818 1.099663

etc.
Division Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7
Mean 4.959 | 2.632 | 2.742 | 3.764 | 3.974
Most common value 6 3 1 3 5
Standard deviation 1.712 | 1.005 | 2.554 | 1.824 | 1.062
Variance 2.930 | 1.010 | 6.524 | 3.326 | 1.129
Number of observations 147 117 182 174 117
Division Q8 Q9 Q10 Qi1 Q12
Mean 2121 | 2.750 | 1.034 | 1.095 | 2.197
Most common value 2 3 1 1 1
Standard deviation 0.700 | 0.542 | 0.182 | 0.294 | 1.643
Variance 0.490 | 0.293 | 0.033 | 0.087 | 2.698
Number of observations 116 116 117 116 142
Division Q13 Q14 Q15 Q16 Q17
Mean 2.266 | 1.155 | 2.426 | 1.935 | 1.847
Most common value 2 1 1 2 1
Standard deviation 1.061 | 0.364 | 1.243 | 0.701 | 1.067
Variance 1126 | 0.132 | 1.545 | 0.491 | 1.139
Number of observations 128 116 115 108 124
Table 3. Number of observations, sum, average, variance
?il:;s Division Number Sum Average Variance
g'sg:‘l”gf;ni';‘; 17 24 1.411765 | 0.257353
o Engineering 53 59 1113208 | 0.102322
Art 48 81 1.6875 | 0.219415
gsg;”gflzni';i 22 115 5.227273 | 2.183983
e Engineering 68 319 4.691176 | 3.350966
Art 57 295 5.175439 | 2.647243
g'g;;”gf;;‘;‘; 17 42 2.470588 | 0.889706
Q4 Engineering 53 142 2.679245 | 1.068215
Art 47 124 2.638298 | 1.018501
et | w | w0 | s [ ewes
e Engineering 85 236 2.776471 | 6.247059
Art 67 173 2.58209 | 6.943917
g'sg:‘l”gf;ni';‘; 24 88 3.666667 | 3.536232
Qe Engineering 82 276 3.365854 | 2.580548
Art 68 291 4.279412 | 3.786435
gsg;”gflzni';i 17 65 3.823529 | 1.279412
2 Engineering 53 204 3.849057 | 1.130624
Art 47 196 4170213 | 1.057354
g'g;;”gf;;‘;‘; 17 39 2.294118 | 0.220588
Qs Engineering 53 110 2.075472 | 0.609579
Art 46 97 2.108696 | 0.454589
gsg;”gflzni';i 17 48 2.823529 | 0.279412
e Engineering 53 149 2.811321 | 0.232946
Art 46 122 2.652174 | 0.365217
e |0 | v | 1 |
Q1o Engineering 53 55 1.037736 0.03701
Art 47 49 1.042553 | 0.041628
Humanities and
Social Sciences U7 7 i ®
e Engineering 53 555 1.037736 0.03701
Art 47 49 1.042553 | 0.041628
g'g;;”gf;;‘;‘; 26 66 2.538462 | 2.978462
Q12 Engineering 65 157 2.415385 | 2.840385
Art 51 89 1.745098 | 2.153725
gsg;”gflzni';i 19 44 2.315789 | 1.450292
Q13 Engineering 56 126 2.25 1.136364
Art 53 120 2.264151 | 1.044267
Humanities and
Q12 | Social Soinns 16 17 1.0625 0.0625
Engineering 53 63 1.188679 | 0.156023

a3
2
& o) 4R A3 Aol & Lopua k.

7 A 5ol U3 AP AEE F-712K 2 F vle) vl

7}
2] AEE P-gholl 93
A3 Aol= glh k= A7 7] S8l FaAS AM
S, olu) F gk 24.21264 oM, o= F 7|2kx]¢l 3075144
B} gER 7)7kdde] &3k} P-Fho] 0.058.tF 2+ 1.68E-09
2 vehdtl 1 247 HoE 7148 gt 1eeE dA3HE
whie] g7t D}E’D}ﬂ 28 4= glrk 39 FEQ] AR S
e T iAol [ Alole qlobels Hy AR A
7] %H FA3s *P—’Lo}oﬂbuﬂ ot F gk& 1.570485 o]H, o]
F 7122191 3.058928 K.t} ztomz Ajeleddde] &g}
= ok P-gt 53k 0061} & 7191 0.211485% UfER4A]
x}ol L}EMM et 4] HQlth Hy 711 “Al 4

mi
Sl
otk

= 104 “H Ao
c

{4
o
o

[

olN
ol
o

2
K

R
o % wet

=
= iRl H3E ZJolrt Gk 7RE AEle] Ak 413 g5
19 B TV A AT Ao} kel AR

Ass] S8l FEAS ARgsioled], olul F 4k 0.27517 o],
o= F 7]7kx|91 3.075853 K} zhom = Aeledddef| ghr}i
P4 Qleh P-#k gk 0.0520F 2 #191 0.759946 = LEfLbA]
3 2po] 2 YA eheths o] Ht), e wjow
Lufxsel oJst FAAE A Hs, Ho~Hyy, His~Hiz 7H4] 71
& <EH>lA i%ol F @l F 7124 gtuct Zolx zjeied o]
sh, P-gk w3k 00580 2 gtos e A sig 7P Rl A
o] 7a AolE VR et 4o Itk = Hs, H~H,
His~Hi7 7HA9] 718 Aele] =gict sAIRk 744 63 521
‘ol S ol = tis) e zkel} glok ek ANt
g A5s] 8 PR ARSI, o F gk 4.917408
¥, o= F 7]12kx]9] 3.048833 K.t} ==& 7]7kd o] Ldirtar
8 4= glr} P-gh 8t 0.055.0F 22 3re) 0.008386 = UER}A

Jb flo 1o rzi ok

[

A Ao/} glrke w40 s3Ik 2 A3l wlel Wol Rohni:
ogo] vhekar W & 4= qik 2 A A el et 129
el 19 ES W A 29, A3 Aolr} gle ek

o
Ar7rds 7&%6}71 Al FAAS AHgatgl=e, ofd F g2
3.159867¢1™, ¢]= F 7]ZkA131 3.061234 Mot B2 71744
o] 43t} P-gt &k 0.068TF 22 gkel 0.045496% VFERFA]
191 W58 B wiAlol A A8 Apo] glrks wAe] H9lh
A AT 123 Aol BAleHA ddo] girkar Rk




A Study on Cognition about Personal Broadcasting 33

Table 4. The null hypothesis verification table through analysis of variance

Q Cause of change Sum of square DF Root mean square F P-value F critical

treatments 8.316895 2 4.158447 24.21264 1.68E-09 3.075144
Q1 residual 19.7509 115 0.171747

sum 28.0678 17

treatments 9.131146 2 4.565573 1.570485 0.211485 3.058928
Q3 residual 418.624 144 2.907111

sum 427.7551 146

treatments 0.563053 2 0.281527 0.27517 0.759946 3.075853
Q4 residual 116.6335 114 1.023101

sum 117.1966 116

treatments 3.811189 2 1.905594 0.289793 0.748769 3.046433
Q5 residual 1177.051 179 6.575706

sum 1180.863 181

treatments 31.29018 2 15.64509 4.917408 0.008386 3.048833
Q6 residual 544.0489 171 3.181573

sum 575.3391 173

treatments 3.021738 2 1.510869 1.346656 0.264214 3.075853
Q7 residual 127.9013 114 1.121942

sum 130.9231 116

treatments 0.626298 2 0.313149 0.635475 0.531566 3.076574
Q8 residual 55.68405 113 0.492779

sum 56.31034 115

treatments 0.731422 2 0.365711 1.251578 0.289988 3.076574
Q9 residual 33.01858 113 0.2922

sum 33.75 115

treatments 0.023826 2 0.0119183 0.35372 0.70284 3.075853
Q10 residual 3.839422 114 0.033679

sum 3.863248 116

treatments 0.25251 2 0.126255 1.470142 0.234256 3.076574
Qi1 residual 9.704386 113 0.08588

sum 9.956897 115

treatments 16.54644 2 8.273222 3.159867 0.045496 3.061234
Q12 residual 363.9324 139 2.618219

sum 380.4789 141

treatments 0.0616 2 0.0308 0.026941 0.973425 3.068689
Q13 residual 142.9071 125 1.143257

sum 142.9688 127

treatments 0.198742 2 0.099371 0.748189 0.475552 3.076574
Q14 residual 15.00815 113 0.132816

sum 15.2069 115

treatments 7.462648 2 3.731324 2.477828 0.088516 3.077309
Q15 residual 168.6591 112 1.505885

sum 176.1217 114

treatments 0.718962 2 0.359481 0.728293 0.485155 3.082852
Q16 residual 51.82733 105 0.493594

sum 52.5463 107

treatments 4.955871 2 2.477936 2.218781 0.113147 3.07114
Q17 residual 135.1328 121 1.1168

sum 140.0887 123

Table 5. hypothesis and result

No. hypothesis Result
Hi There is no difference depending on major about gender classification. Rejection
Hs There is no difference depending on major about media to get news Accept
Ha There is no difference depending on major about time to watch TV on a day Accept
Hs There is no difference depending on major about “what do you use the video for?” Accept
He There is no difference depending on major about “what is the most popular video?” Rejection
Hz There is no difference depending on major about “how many hours a day do you watch a video?” Accept
Hg There is no difference depending on major about “how satisfied are you with your videos?” Accept
Hy There is no difference depending on major about use Paid Services for Video Accept
Hio There is no difference depending on major about “have you seen a single—person broadcast?” Accept
Hi1 There is no difference depending on major about future of 1 person broadcasting Accept
Hi2 There is no difference depending on major about used medium (1 person broadcasting) Rejection
Hia There is no difference depending on major about “what is your favorite personal broadcast?” Accept
Hia There is no difference depending on major about “Is single-person broadcasting positive/negative?” Accept
His There is no difference depending on major about reason to think positive Accept
Hie There is no difference depending on major about future of 1 Person Broadcasting Accept
Hi7 There is no difference depending on major about want to fix Something Accept
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